

CC No. 105/2019 (RC16A/17)
CBI v. Shubham Yadav
CNR No. DLCT-11-000472-2019

17.01.2023

Present: Mr. Karan Sharma, Ld. Substitute APP for CBI.

Accused Shubham Yadav present on bail with Ld. counsel Sh. Hitendra Kapur, Adv.

An application under Section 311 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of CBI for placing on record complete screen short of relevant transaction and certificate of 65-B of Indian Evidence Act in support thereof and for re-examination/recalling of four witnesses, namely, PW-6 Sh. Joginder Pal, PW-10 Ms. Nisha Gupta, PW-12 Sh. Ankit Pandey and PW-14 Ms. Pooja Verma is pending consideration. Reply to said application has already come on record.

Both sides heard on the application.

During the course of arguments on said application, Ld. APP has requested that the prayer for examination of the witness i.e. Branch Manager of Bank of Baroda, who has furnished the certificate of 65-B of Indian Evidence Act, may also be considered.

The said verbal request for examination of aforementioned witness vehemently opposed on the ground that no oral request for examination of any aforementioned witness can be entertained by the Court especially when the certificate of 65-B of Indian Evidence Act does not even mention the name of the person whose certificate has been filed.

The said objection is taken note of.
Put up for orders on aforementioned
application on **27.01.2023**.

(SUNENA SHARMA)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/17.01.2023