

CC No. 105/2019
CBI v. Shubham
CNR No. DLCT11-000472-2019

18.09.2023

Present: Ms. Poornima Gupta. Ld. (substitute) Sr.PP for CBI.

Sh. Rajan Dahiya, Ld. (regular) Sr. PP for CBI is on medical leave.

Accused present on bail.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Hitendra Kapoor for accused.

It is submitted by the Ld. Sr. PP that cost imposed vide order dated 27.01.2023 has been deposited with DSLSA. Photocopy of receipt also placed on record.

Ld. Counsel for accused filed photocopy of the order dated 13.09.2023 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in Crl. M.C 1356/2023 and Crl. M.A 5201/2023 has been received

It is pertinent to note that in the light of the last order dated 25.07.2023 of Hon'ble High Court, wherein it was mentioned that there was no stay granted by the Hon'ble High Court against the proceedings of this case, this court has listed this case today for PE and summons were issued to the witnesses.

However, perusal of the order dated 13.09.2023, copy of which has been placed on record by Ld. Defence counsel, shows that vide said order the modification has been made in the last order and in the light of the same, this court has been directed to fix the case later to the date of hearing fixed in the Hon'ble High Court. The next date of

...cont. 2/-

CC No. 105/2019
CBI v. Shubham

: 2 :

hearing before the Hon'ble High Court is now fixed for 11.01.2024. In the light of said order, the case is now adjourned for awaiting the outcome of the petition.

No witness is present today. Case is now adjourned for for further proceedings on 19.01.2024.

(SUNENA SHARMA)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/18.09.2023