

CC No. 105/2019
CBI v. Shubham Yadav
CNR No. DLCT11-000472-2019

23.5.2025

Present: Ms. Jyoti Solanki, Ld. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

Holding IO/SI Shashant Jha in person.

Accused on bail with Id. Counsels Sh. Hitendra Kapur and Sh. Yatin Dhawan.

PW-10 Sh. Joginder Pal is present. He is further examined and cross-examined as per order dated 27.01.2023 and discharged.

PW- Ms. Nisha Gupta is present but discharged unexamined at the request of Ld. PP for the CBI as the documents are to be exhibited through the witness are not traceable for which time is required. It is further submitted that the matter be listed for tomorrow with directions to the Holding IO to remain present for tracing the documents and for proper pagination of the file.

PW-Ms. Pooja Verma is served for today, however, she has sent a request. Considered the request. However, considering the peculiar facts & circumstances of the case and as requested by Ld. PP for the CBI, let witness be summoned for the next date of hearing with direction to physically present in the court. It is made clear that recording of testimony virtually is not feasible in this case considering the documents which have to be put to the witness.

No other PW is present or summoned for today.

Relist the matter for **recording remaining prosecution evidence on 24.5.2025.**

Holding IO to remain present for proper pagination of the file as well as for tracing the documents.

**(GAURAV RAO)
SPECIAL JUDGE (PC ACT) (CBI)
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI/23.5.2025**