

CC No. 105/2019
CBI v. Shubham Yadav
CNR No. DLCT11-000472-2019

16.01.2026

Present: Ms. Jyoti Solanki and Ms. Bindu, Ld. PPs for the CBI.

Accused is on bail present today along with Ld. Counsel Sh. Hitendra Kapur.

Ld. Standing Counsel Sh. Kush Sharma for Bank of Baroda along with Sh. Brijesh Kumar Tripathi, Chief Manager, Bank of Baroda, Azadpur Branch, New Delhi.

Ld. Counsel for the Bank of Baroda submits that bank requires some more time to produce the record in terms of application dated 18.09.2025. It is fairly conceded by Ld. Counsel for the bank that he has the copy of application and it is a matter of record that matter is pending at the stage of DE since October 2025 for want of relevant record/documents from the Bank of Baroda. Repeated adjournments have been sought on behalf of the bank to produce the relevant record.

In these circumstances, it is made clear that if the entire relevant record is not produced on the next date of hearing, the court may be constrained to impose an exemplary cost on the bank. Record, if any, be produced by the Bank of Baroda, Azadpur Branch or by the Zonal Office where the record is

available. The authorized person on behalf of the bank i.e. from Azadpur Branch or the Zonal Office shall also remain present in person on the next date of hearing. Copy of order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for the bank.

Relist the matter for DE now on 12.02.2026.

(GAURAV RAO)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-01,
Rouse Avenue District Court,
New Delhi/16.01.2026